

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6837/2025
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2025
in FA00S No. 84/2024 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New
Delhi]

RAJEEV BHATNAGAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER BHALLA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 61390/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 10573/2025 (item no. 67)
(IA No. 69175/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 21-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Anusurya Salwan, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Beenashaw N Soni, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Beniwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Petitioner lays challenge to the order dated 30.01.2025 passed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Delhi in Appeal in FA0(OS) 84/2024.
2. Delay condoned in Diary No. 10573/2025
3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Nikhil Beniwal, learned advocate on record appears on caveat and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent(s).

5. The submissions would reveal the desire of the parties to explore the possibility of a mediated settlement.

6. In such circumstances, the parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Center on 28.03.2025 at 11.00 a.m. The Coordinator shall appoint a Mediator to enable the parties to make an effort to settle the matter amicably.

7. Initially, the parties are permitted to appear virtually and thereafter, the parties shall appear as per the directions of the Mediator.

8. Learned senior counsel appears on behalf of the respondent(s) states that till such time the present petition(s) are pending, the respondent(s) shall not precipitate the execution proceedings.

9. List the matters along with the Mediation Report on 09.05.2025.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)